PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2777191

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INCASE DESIGNS CORP.	02/06/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOPHIE, INC.
Street Address:	15101 RED HILL AVENUE
City:	TUSTIN
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92780

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14020710

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-0502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (949) 760-0404 **Email:** efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Addition Line Li

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MOPHI.373C4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFERY L. HALLSTROM
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffery L. Hallstrom/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment_MOPHI373C4#page1.tif source=Assignment_MOPHI373C4#page2.tif source=Assignment_MOPHI373C4#page3.tif source=Assignment_MOPHI373C4#page4.tif source=Assignment_MOPHI373C4#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032484 FRAME: 0237

502730585

EXHIBIT B: ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Incase Designs Corp., a California corporation, having a place of business at 14351 Pipeline Avenue, Chino, CA 91710 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to the following patents and patent applications set forth below (collectively hereinafter "PATENTS"), and that no consent, approval, or authorization of any third party is required in order for ASSIGNOR to enter into, execute, or perform this Assignment Agreement;

	PATENT NO.	TITLE OF PATENT	ISSUE DATE	COUNTRY
1.	7,612,997	Portable Electronic Device Case	November 3, 2009	United States
		with Battery		
2.	7,782,610	Portable Electronic Device Case	August 24, 2010	United States
		with Battery		
3.	7,889,498	Portable Electronic Device Case	February 15, 2011	United States
		with Battery		
4.	8,531,833	Portable Electronic Device Case	September 10, 2013	United States
		with Battery		

•	PATENT APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	COUNTRY
1.	61/115,529	November 17, 2008	United States
2.	61/157,111	March 3, 2009	United States
3.	61/171,455	April 21, 2009	United States
4.	EP2187601, Appl. No. 09176139.5	November 16, 2009	European Patent Office
5.	14/020,710	September 6, 2013	United States

And WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that there are no other patents or pending, expired, or abandoned patent applications, anywhere in the world, that are related to any of the above PATENTS; and

Exhibit B: Assignment

Page I of 4

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it is not aware of any other person or entity with right, title, or interest in and to the PATENTS, or claiming to have such right, title, or interest; and

WHEREAS, mophie, Inc., a California corporation having a place of business at 15101 Red Hill Avenue, Tustin, CA 92780 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of purchasing the entire right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the PATENTS, and all their present and future counterparts anywhere in the world, such as divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions thereof, patents from postissuance challenges such as inter partes review, utility models, and any of these patents in limited form; and any patents claiming priority to an application to which any of the aboveidentified patents or counterparts claim priority, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that have been filed or may hereafter be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Inventions and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all claims for damages and all other remedies, arising out of any violation of the property and rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringement of the Patents.

Exhibit B: Assignment

Page 2 of 4

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees, without further consideration or compensation, that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the PATENTS immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will assist in the preparation of any other applications related to the PATENTS, testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the PATENTS, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the PATENTS in all countries at no cost to ASSIGNOR.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER acknowledges that this Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

INCASE DIFFIGNS CORP.
By 109
Printed Name CHRISTIAN HARREU
Title SUP GENERAL MANAGER
Date 2/6/14
<i>i</i> 1 ·

STATE OF California)
) ss.
COUNTY OF San
Bernardino)

On February 6, 2014, before me, Michael Mathew Valenzuela notary public, personally appeared Christian therell, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (is lare subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity (ies); and that by his her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Exhibit B: Assignment

Page 3 of 4

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL] MICHAEL MATHEW VALENZUELA Commission # 2018568 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Apr 8, 2017
MOPHIE, INC. By
Printed Name
Title
Date
STATE OF)) ss. COUNTY OF)
On

Notary Signature

Exhibit B: Assignment

[SEAL]

Page 4 of 4

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

S. BOLT Commission # 2030025 Notary Public - California **Orange County**

MOPHIE, II

Date

, notary public, personally , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]



Notary Signature

Exhibit B: Assignment

Page 4 of 4